activities in the Cook Islands’ fishing areas only if they are in possession of a fishing 
authorisation issued under this Protocol in accordance with its Annex. 

Article 2 

Financial contribution – Methods of payment 

1. For the period referred to in Article 1, the annual financial contribution shall be four 

hundred sixty thousand euro (EUR 460 000). Paragraph 1 shall apply subject to 

Articles 4 and 7. 

2. This annual financial contribution shall comprise two dissociated elements: 

(a) an annual amount for access to the Cook Islands’ fishing areas of one hundred and 
sixty-five thousand euro (EUR 165 000) per year; and 

(b) a specific annual amount of two hundred and ninety-five thousand euro (EUR 295 

000) for the support and implementation of the Cook Islands’ sectoral fisheries 
policy and maritime policy.  

3. The Union shall pay the amounts fixed in paragraph 2, point (a), no later than ninety

[...]

vessel the right to fish for 10 fishing days. 

30. If available, shipowners may purchase additional fishing days beyond those 

purchased under paragraph 29 from the Cook Islands authorities. The price to be paid 

by the shipowners for the additional days shall be fourteen thousand eight hundred 

and fifty (EUR 14 850) per day.  

31. The fees payable under paragraphs 29 and 30 shall be assessed and, where agreed, 

revised by the Joint Committee halfway through the implementation of this Protocol. 

32. If in the final year of the Protocol, access for Union vessels is less than a year, the